Medi-Cal will be transitioning to ICD-10 codes on October 1, 2015. The following are details of the changes.

**Medi-Cal will be converting ICD-10 codes back to the corresponding ICD-9 codes to process claims.** Medicaid Management Information Systems (MMIS) is Medi-Cal’s current claims/billing system. This system is over 30 years old and not capable of handling ICD-10 codes. Medi-Cal will convert each ICD-10 to a corresponding ICD-9 code, then process the claim. Use ICD-10 codes that have a corresponding ICD-9 code for ease of conversion.

**Medi-Cal will possibly process claims in this manner through late 2016.** Xerox operates the Medi-Cal claims and billing system for the state of California and is developing a new claims system capable of handling ICD-10 codes. The projected date for the new system is late 2016. According to a recent report from the California State Auditor the project has been significantly delayed. Fortunately the CHDP program will be one of the first programs to transition to the new Medi-Cal claims system.

**Medi-Cal will not publish a comprehensive list of ICD-10 to corresponding ICD-9 codes.** Providers may refer to the provider manuals for guidance.

“The crosswalk will not be published since there is already a process for appeal of claim adjudication where there are disagreements between the amount paid and the amount submitted. However, the provider manuals will be updated with the ICD-10 codes as appropriate, allowing providers to refer to the manual for guidance.”

Until the new claims system is in place, consider using ICD-10 codes that obviously match an ICD-9 code when possible.


Continued on page 2
Disclaimer: There are many online sources of ICD-10 codes with corresponding ICD-9 codes. CHDP has no affiliation with this particular organization and does not endorse its use or vouch for its accuracy.

- To contact Xerox: ICD-10Medi-Cal@xerox.com
- References: files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/hipaa/hipaa_icd10_faqs.asp

Eliminating Common Vaccine Errors

When CHDP reviews clinic medical records, we often encounter children who are not up to date with vaccinations. The following are tips to avoid the more common vaccine errors we encounter.

**Hepatitis B dose #3 should be given no earlier than 24 weeks of age.** Infants who received a birth dose of Hepatitis B vaccine, should get doses #2 and #3 at 1-2 months and at 6 months. The 3rd dose should be given no earlier than 24 weeks of age. If Hepatitis B vaccine is given at 0, 2, and 4 months, the 4 month dose does NOT count.

**All children need a booster dose of IPV at age 4 or older, even if they have already received 4 doses of polio vaccine.** Frequently immigrant children have received 4 doses of polio vaccine before age 4. They still need a dose of IPV at age 4-5. Four years is the minimum age for the final dose of IPV, regardless of the number of doses of polio vaccine previously received.

**Children who received measles or MR vaccine still need 2 doses of MMR.** The minimum interval between 2 doses is 4 weeks.

**Teens with no history of childhood DTaP need Tdap and 2 doses of Td to complete their series.**

**Children who got meningococcal vaccine before age 10 still need 2 doses of MCV4.** Meningococcal vaccine given before age 10 doesn’t count toward the routine vaccination recommendations for ages 11-12 and 16 years. Also, childhood meningococcal vaccine given in China or other countries does not include all strains covered by MCV4. Refer to the following chart for recommendations on when to give MCV4.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>MCV #1</th>
<th>MCV #2</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>10-12 years (on-time)</td>
<td>Age 16</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>13-15 years (catch-up)</td>
<td>Age 16-18, minimum 8wks after dose 1</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>16-18 years (catch-up)</td>
<td>N/A</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>19-21 years, will be in group home</td>
<td>N/A</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
The SF Health Network (SFHN) is instituting the implementation of a fluoride varnish policy across the Department of Public Health. This came after an unanimous approval from the San Francisco Health Commission Board in February 2015 resulting in Resolution (No. 15-4) in Support of Improving the Oral Health of All Children in the City and County of San Francisco County. All children ages 0 through 5 years old seen for a well-child visit in a SFHN primary care clinic will be offered the Medi-Cal benefit of a fluoride varnish application up to 3 times a year.

SFGH Children’s Health Center has been offering this benefit for over 6 years. The target population is children whose medical homes are the SFHN primary care clinics. SFGH Family Health Center (FHC) was the first clinic trained on this preventive service. Led by Dr. Claudia Mooney, and advised by Dr. Susan Fisher-Owens, FHC has developed documentation and work flow protocols, which will be used to guide all SFHN clinics going forward. Electronic Health Records have been formatted to receive both the providers Rx, and the post application documentation. Clinic Staff have been trained. The FHC FV pilot will be evaluated monthly and improvements will be added. Chinatown Public Health Center stepped up to be the second clinic trained and will now implement this new policy. Other primary care clinics are to follow.

**Fluoride Varnish application is backed by the U.S. Preventive Services Task Force and the CDC**


For more resources: [http://www.cdc.gov/childpreventiveservices/tools.html](http://www.cdc.gov/childpreventiveservices/tools.html)
Cholesterol Screenings for Children & Adolescents

Early identification and treatment of children with elevated lipid levels may reduce their risk of developing premature heart disease. The National Heart, Lung and Blood Institute (NHLBI) and American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) recommend screening guidelines to address major cardiovascular risk factors as part of regular well-child visits.

The recommended guidelines include ways to prevent the development of cardiovascular risk factors and optimize cardiovascular health. The guidelines include: encouraging breast feeding, a diet low in saturated fat starting at age 1, regular physical activity and avoiding tobacco use. Universal cholesterol screenings are also recommended to more accurately identify children who are at high risk of cardiovascular disease and allow for providers to follow up. Cholesterol tests can be ordered at any age and are reimbursed by Medi-Cal.

Screen for cholesterol at any age over 1 year with one of the following risk factors:
- One parent or grandparent had heart/vascular disease, heart attack, heart death, heart surgery or stroke at ≤ 55 years
- One parent has a cholesterol level > 240 mg/dL
- Overweight or obese, hypertensive, cigarette smoker, Diabetes mellitus

Ages 9 – 11 years for all children: Screen for high cholesterol at least once.

Ages 17 – 21 years for all adolescents: Screen for high cholesterol again.

Care Management—If total cholesterol is:
- ≥170 – 199 mg/dl—Consult lifestyle modifications including diet and physical activity and repeat test in one year.
- ≥200 mg/dl—Consult lifestyle modifications including diet and physical activity and make a cardiac referral and/or CCS referral.

Completing the PM 160

If collecting, conducting analysis or handling the blood sample for a CHDP patient, write the code “26” in the “Other Tests” box to bill. Reimbursement for serum/blood cholesterol is $4.03. If billing to Medi-Cal for a non-CHDP patient, use code 82465 for Medi-Cal billing. If sending patient to an outside lab, do not use any code in “Other Tests” and instead denote “Sent for cholesterol lab” in the “Comments/Problems” box. See the following PM 160 example:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>PM 160 Example</th>
<th>COMMENTS/PROBLEMS</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>26</td>
<td>Blood/serum cholesterol</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>If collecting sample</td>
<td>If sending patient for lab indicate *sent for cholesterol lab</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
Regional Breastfeeding Liaison Project

The California WIC Regional Breastfeeding Liaison (RBL) Project was created by the California WIC Program to improve breastfeeding rates of families enrolled in the WIC program by linking Regional Breastfeeding Liaisons (RBLs) with healthcare providers. Liaisons provide:
• Breastfeeding In-services to providers and staff
• Educational materials for providers and clients
• Offer ongoing breastfeeding support and resources

Laura Kinsella, MS, RD, CLE is the current liaison for San Francisco. She is available to join forces with your clinic to improve breastfeeding rates. Please contact her directly to be a part of this important project: lkinsella@smcgov.org


“Shortened or absent breastfeeding has enormous public health implications for all segments of society: children and adults, male and female.”
California WIC Regional Breastfeeding Liaison (RBL) Pilot

WIC Referral Reminder

For all patients under 6 years of age, please remember to check if they are in the Women, Infants & Children (WIC) program. The WIC program provides nutrition education, breastfeeding support and education, supplemental foods, and referrals to health care and community services. If the patient is not enrolled, please refer them to the San Francisco WIC Program at 415-575-5788.

WIC status is assessed and recorded at every well child visit for children under 6 years of age. WIC status should be documented in the medical note as well as on the PM 160
CHDP Gateway News

A CHDP Provider can temporarily pre-enroll CHDP-eligible infants, children, and youth in full-scope, fee-for-service Medi-Cal at the time of the scheduled CHDP health assessment visit through the CHDP Gateway process. Guidelines for Gateway (pre-enrollment) Eligibility:

For Medi-Cal Eligible Children and Youth
- Must be residents of California
- Younger than 19 years of age
- Members of a family whose household income is at or below 266 percent of the federal poverty guidelines
- Limited-Scope Medi-Cal eligibility
- A share of cost (SOC), regardless of SOC obligated for the month of service

Completion of a CHDP Pre-Enrollment Application (DHCS 4073) and Gateway transaction submission will allow eligible clients to receive full-scope, no-cost Medi-Cal benefits for up to two months which starts on the day of the well child exam till the end of the following month. Gateway frequency corresponds to the CHDP periodicity schedule. Pre-enrollment may occur earlier than the next scheduled CHDP health assessment if there is a reason for a Medically Necessary Interperiodic Health Assessment (MNIHA). Providers must indicate a reason for the MNIHA at the time of the Gateway electronic submission.

As of late July 2015, there is now a limit to the Gateway frequency: Children under 19 years old are limited to TWO Pre-Enrollments (PE) within the past 12 months. Service will be denied through Gateway if the child has exceeded the allowable PE limits and the family should be referred to the social service agency.

After the pre-enrollment eligibility expires, the patient or family may re-enroll through Gateway if the child or youth was determined ineligible for Medi-Cal, and has not submitted a “No Single Streamlined Application”, or has not maintained Medi-Cal eligibility. Please contact your local CHDP Provider Relations Nurse for details.

Medi-Cal NewsFlash: New Response Message for CHDP Program:
http://files.medical.ca.gov/pubsdoco/newsroom/newsroom_23703Rev1.asp
utm_source=iContact&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=Medi-Cal%20NewsFlash&utm_content=23703rev1

CHDP Income Eligibility Guidelines:
http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/bulletins/artfull/chdp201505.asp
CHDP Provider Information Notices

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/chdp/Pages/CHDPPLPIN.aspx

PIN # 15-2 07-22-15. Revised CHDP Eligibility Determination Table Effective April 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016.

CHDP Newsflash highlights only:
For details go to http://www.medi-cal.ca.gov/, go under the Newsflash tab and you will find the following:

Denied CHDP Claims for Influenza Codes 53 and 71 to be Reprocessed - released June 19, 2015

CA-MMIS Health Enterprise (HE): Specialty Programs Beneficiary Enrollment Update — released June 22, 2015—The target date of July 1, 2015 for beneficiary enrollment in CHDP program has been rescheduled to a later date in order to make sure there is sufficient time to allow for full and robust testing of the system. A full analysis will take place by the end of June. A new implementation date will be announced following the analysis.

CA-MMIS Health Enterprise: Revised Implementation Date — released August 4, 2015—Effective September 21, 2015, DHCS will implement the new CA-MMIS HE Portal for qualified providers in the CHDP program to assist applicants in applying for presumptive eligibility (PE). There will be a transition period for existing providers to move to the new HE Portal and DHCS will provide training and support to assist providers in this process.

CA-MMIS Health Enterprise: Web Registration for CHDP Providers — released August 5, 2015—Beginning September 21, 2015, Medi-Cal providers who enroll new applicants into the CHDP program will be required to register for an account in the CA-MMIS HE Portal. Eventually HE Portal will become the single point of entry for ALL Transaction Services. On initial registration in the HE Portal, provider organizations should identify and consider designating an appropriate Organization Administrator (Org Admin) as this Org Admin has ‘super user’ type privileges in the provider organization and can create new users, deactivate existing users, change user roles and reset passwords, including the ability to assign an Administrator role to other users. The first user created for the provider organization will be assigned the Org Admin role by default. Contact the help desk at 1-800-541-5555 to change the Org Admin.

CHDP Bulletin highlights: http://www.medi-cal.ca.gov/, click on Provider Bulletins, scroll to bottom. Click on CHDP Gateway to Health Coverage under Specialty Programs

Bulletin # 130 – August 2015—Upcoming CHDP Provider Manual Section Updates for ICD-10. Effective October 1, 2015, CHDP program provider manual sections will be updated with the ICD-10 codes and policy. The manual will be updated to comply with the HIPAA ICD-10 transition. Providers will no longer be able to use ICD-9-CM diagnosis and procedure codes for health care services provided on or after October 1, 2015. A link to provider manual sections containing ICD-9 billing policy – for reference purposes only – will be included in a future Medi-Cal Update. For general ICD-10 information, go to ICD-10 FAQs at http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/hipaa/hipaa_ICD10_faqs.asp

Bulletin # 129 – July 2015—VFC-Provided Hib-MenCY-TT Added to CHDP. Hib-MenCY-TT details are as follow:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Medi-Cal Code</th>
<th>CHDP Code</th>
<th>CHDP Description</th>
<th>Age Group</th>
<th>Vaccine Source</th>
<th>Rate</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>90644</td>
<td>92</td>
<td>Hib-MenCY-TT/ MenHibrix</td>
<td>6 weeks through 18 months</td>
<td>VFC</td>
<td>$9.00</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

Bulletin # 128 – June 2015—Updated Eligibility Age Range for Meningococcal Conjugate Vaccines. Effective retroactively for dates of service on or after August 30, 2013, the CHDP code 69 age range for administration of meningococcal conjugate vaccines (Menactra and Menveo) has been updated to 2 months through 18 years, 11 months of age. The vaccine source for CHDP code 69 has been updated to include Vaccines For Children or State. CHDP code 69 allows four doses with a series interval of eight weeks between the first and second dose.
SF CHDP Staff Contacts

CHDP Deputy Director
Greg Cutcher, RN, PHN, MS
415-575-5712
greg.cutcher@sfdph.org

Medical Director
C. Jeanne Lee, MD, MPH
415-575-5712
jeanne.lee@sfdph.org

Nurse Manager
Dorothy Quan, RN, PHN, MPA
415-575-5712
dorothy.quan@sfdph.org

Billing Inquiry & PM160 ordering
Tina Panziera
415-575-5712
tina.panziera@sfdph.org

Dental Hygienist
Margaret Fisher, RDHAP, BS
415-575-5719
margaret.fisher@sfdph.org

Nutritionist
Teresa Chan, RD, MPH
415-575-5731
teresa.chan@sfdph.org

Public Health Nurse
Amy Au, RN, PHN
415-575-5705
amy.au@sfdph.org

Public Health Nurse
Lisa Brennan, RN, PHN
415-575-5707
lisa.brennan@sfdph.org

Public Health Nurse
Kathy Shumaker, RN, PHN
415-575-5736
kathy.shumaker@sfdph.org

Child Health & Disability Prevention Program

San Francisco Department of Public Health
30 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 210
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone—415-575-5712
Fax—415-558-5905
Toll-Free Line—1-800-300-9950